

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. BENNIE, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MUNN, in his official capacity as
Director of the Nebraska Department of Banking
and Finance, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GENE SUMMERLIN
STEVE GRASZ
MARNIE JENSEN
MARK D. HILL
Husch Blackwell LLP
610 J Street, Suite 200
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
Telephone: (402) 434-8040
Facsimile: (402) 458-1510

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF*
**Counsel of Record*
WENCONG FA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: wfa@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Bennie Criticizes President Obama and Other Politicians	3
B. State Regulators Retaliate Against Bennie for Bennie’s Political Speech	6
C. The District Court Rules Against Bennie	11
D. A Divided Eighth Circuit Panel Affirms, Using a “Clear Error” Standard of Review	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	15
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Like the Eighth Circuit, the Third Circuit and the Sixth Circuit Review a Trial Court’s “Ordinary Firmness” Determination for Clear Error	15
B. In Contrast, the First, Ninth, Tenth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits Review a Trial Court’s “Ordinary Firmness” Finding De Novo	16
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO BRING CLARITY TO AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING FEDERAL QUESTION THAT IS CLEANLY PRESENTED IN THIS CASE . . .	18
CONCLUSION	22

APPENDIX

Opinion (8th Cir. 2016)	A-1
District Court Opinion (D. Neb. 2014)	B-1
Eighth Circuit denying the petition for rehearing en banc (Unpublished)	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores</i> , 58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	2, 17, 21
<i>Charter Canyon Treatment Ctr. v. Pool Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1998)	21-22
<i>Davignon v. Hodgson</i> , 524 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	19-20
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	19
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	21
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	21
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	17
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> , 546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Powell v. Gallentine</i> , 992 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Rausser v. Horn</i> , 241 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	21
<i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 675 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1-2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
Miscellaneous	
Hall, Wendell W., <i>Revisiting Standards of Review in Civil Appeals</i> , 24 St. Mary's L.J. 1045 (1993)	18
Hare, Ivan & Weinstein, James, <i>Extreme Speech and Democracy</i> (2009)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michel, Paul R., <i>Effective Appellate Advocacy</i> , 24 Litig. 19 (1998)	18
Yamada, David C., <i>Voices From the Cubicle: Protecting and Encouraging Private Employee Speech in the Post-Industrial Workplace</i> , 19 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 1 (1998)	20
Zipkin, Saul, <i>The Election Period and Regulation of the Democratic Process</i> , 18 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 533 (2010)	19
